Total  19,658  19,658  19,279  379

 (iii)  Market risk

   Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices – such as foreign exchange rates, interest rates and equity prices
– will affect the Company’s income or the value of its holdings of financial instruments.

  Interest rate risk :

   Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cashflows of the financial instruments will fluctuate because
of changes in market interest rates. In  order to optimise the Company’s position with regards to interest expenses
and to manage the interest rate risk, treasury performs a comprehensive corporate interest rate risk management by
time to time evaluating and utilising the favourable financial instrument. There are certain fixed interest rate barring
investment instruments, which are excluded to derive interest rate risk. As at March 31, 2024, the company is exposed
to changes in market interest rates through investment and bank borrowings at variable interest rates.

  Sensitivity

  A change of 50 bps in interest rates would have following impact on profit before tax.

(` in lakhs)
Particulars  Movement - effect on Profit Before Tax

 As at
March 31, 2024 March 31, 2023

50 bp increase-decrease in profits  (39.78)   (34.90)
50 bp decrease-increase in profits   39.78  34.90

  Currency risk

The functional currency of the company is Indian Rupees and its revenue is generated from operations in India. It is
exposed to foreign currency risk arising out of the EURO, US Dollar, CNY, JPY etc. Accordingly, the foreign currency exposure
has been hedged  time to time as per the company’s Risk management policy after evaluating the risk associated with.
This aside, the Company does not have any derivative instruments used for trading or speculative purposes.

Financial
Statements

Standalone 150-216

Harsha Engineers International Limited215

NOTES TO THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2024 (Contd.)